
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Constitution Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Tuesday, 10 March 2015 at 3.00 pm 

Location: Executive Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mrs R. Palmer (Tel: 0116 305 6098) 

Email: rosemary.palmer@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. N. J. Rushton CC (Chairman) 

 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 

Mr. S. J. Galton CC 
 

Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 
2014.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 4) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked under Standing Order 7(3) 
and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Electoral Review of Leicestershire County 
Council.  
 

Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 5 - 34) 

7.  
  

Establishment of a Local Pension Board.  
 

Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 35 - 46) 

8.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Monday, 29 September 2014.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. N. J. Rushton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC 
 

Mr. P. C. Osborne CC 
Mr. L. Spence CC 
 

 
 

10. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2014 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

11. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

12. Questions asked under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

13. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

14. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

15. Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2013/14.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
presented the 2013/14 Statement of Accounts for approval, provided information relating 
to the main areas of the accounts and reported the key findings from the external audit of 
the accounts.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Committee also considered a revised Letter of Representation and an extract from 
the minutes of the Corporate Governance Committee meeting held on 23 September 
where the Annual Governance Statement was approved and the External Audit of the 
2013/14 Statement of Accounts was considered.  A copy of these documents is filed with 
the minutes. 

Agenda Item 13



 
 

 

 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 

(i) The current situation with regard to pension liabilities was volatile.  However, the 
County Council had agreed a strategy with the pension fund Actuary to achieve a 
funding level of 100% over a 20 year period.  This strategy was judged to be 
prudent by the scheme’s Actuary. 

 
(ii) It was suggested that the operation of East Midlands Shared Services be 

considered at a future meeting of the Scrutiny Commission.  The Committee was 
assured that members of the East Midlands Shared Services Committee were 
satisfied with the progress being made in this area. 

 
(iii) The County Council held a total of £794m in fixed assets comprising property, 

plant and equipment.  The Statement of Accounts did not require a split to be 
reported between school based assets and the rest of the Council’s estate.  The 
net balance sheet position was currently £64.6m, however, it was noted that the 
continued transfer of assets as part of the conversion of schools to academies 
could result in the balance sheet showing a negative position in the future.  
Through reductions in the pension fund liability and long term borrowing position, 
due to the debt repayment policy, it was expected that this position would be 
avoided. 

 
(iv)  The County Council had a number of long term debtors.  The Statement of 

Accounts provided details relating to the majority of these.  It was noted that ‘other 
long term debtors’ had increased to £5.0m during 2013/14.  This was mainly due 
to one Section 106 agreement temporarily funded by the County Council to enable 
works to improve a local junction in advance of the receipt of the funding.  The 
Committee supported the action taken by the County Council in this regard. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Statement of Accounts for 2013/14 be approved. 
 

16. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would take place on 19 November at 
3.30pm. 
 
 
 

10.00  - 10.16 am CHAIRMAN 
29 September 2014 

 

4



 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE – 10 MARCH 2015 

 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

ELECTORAL REVIEW OF LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1.  The purpose of this report is to seek the views of the Committee on the 
 proposed submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
 England (LGBCE) on the proposed Council size. The submission will require 
 the approval of the County Council. 
 
Background 
 
2.  The LGBCE is responsible for conducting electoral reviews. Electoral reviews 

 are undertaken when electoral variances become notable, and the LGBCE’s 
 criteria for initiating a review are as follows:- 

 
(i) more than 30% of a council’s wards/divisions having an electoral 
 imbalance of more than 10% from the average ratio for that authority; 
 and/or 

 
(ii) one or more wards/divisions with an electoral imbalance of more than 
 30%; and; 

 
(iii) the imbalance is unlikely to be corrected by foreseeable changes to the 
 electorate within a reasonable period. 
 

3. The County Council and the LGBCE agreed that a review was required as 
 one of the criteria for review had been met, namely that 30% of electoral
 divisions now had an imbalance of more than 10%. The review process 
commenced formally in December 2014. 

 
Timetable 
 
4. The timetable for the review is set out below:-. 
 
  

Stage Action Timeframe 

Preliminary Period Informal dialogue with the County 
Council (members and officers) and 
LGBCE which included discussion re 
Council size, all Member briefing on 
the process and gathering information 
on electoral data and forecasts. 

Nov – Feb 2014 

Agenda Item 65



Council size a) Submission by the County 
Council on council size (the 
attached document to be 
agreed by the Council.) 
 

End March 2015 

b) LGBCE forms a view on the 
Council size 
 

21 April 2015 

START OF FORMAL REVIEW PROCESS 
 

12 MAY 2015 

Consultation on 
future electoral 
division 
arrangements 

Having published its initial 
recommendation on Council size, a 
general invitation to all interested 
parties, including the County Council, 
for proposals for electoral division 
boundaries and names is made by 
the LGBCE. 
 

 
 
12 May – 20 July 
2015 

Development of draft 
recommendations 

LGBCE having considered all 
representations reaches conclusions 
and publishes its draft 
recommendations. 
 

 
6 October 2015 

Consultation on draft 
recommendations 

Public consultation. LGBCE will base 
its final recommendation on 
responses received. 
 

6 October – 1 
December 2015 

Final 
recommendation 

Final recommendations. These will 
not be subject to further consultation 
unless there are significant changes 
made to its draft recommendations. 
 

 
8 March 2016 

 
 Thereafter an Order will be laid in Parliament
[...]
munity and how 
they engage with people, conduct casework and represent the council on 
local partner organisations. 

 
Determining the County Council size 
 
15. The attached document to be submitted to the LGBCE sets out the views of 
 the majority members of the Working Party established to consider issues 
 relating to the boundary review including the Council size. This document has 
 been prepared having had regard to the LGBCE’s technical guidance on 
 Electoral reviews which they will use to assess the County Council’s 
 submission. 
 
16.  The County Council presently comprises 55 members. Using the 2014 

 electorate figures and a forecast electorate figure for 2021, the current 
 allocation of seats to each district is set out in Table 1 below: 

 
Table 1 
 

District/Borough Current 
Entitlement 

Electorate 
2015 

 

Entitlement Electorate 
2021 

Entitlement 

Blaby 8 73,584 7.77 80,840 8.05 

Charnwood 14 136,501 14.42 142,514 14.18 

Harborough 7 68,430 7.23 73,454 7.31 

Hinckley and 
Bosworth 

9 85,957 9.08 89,600 8.92 

Melton 4 39,339 4.16 39,803 3.96 

North West 
Leicestershire 

8 71,571 7.56 80,466 8.01 

Oadby and  Wigston 5 45,240 4.78 45,909 4.57 

      

Average Electorate  9,466  10,047  

Average variation 
per 
district/borough 

  0.247  0.157 

 

8



  
17. To help determine Council size a calculation has been done on the average 
 ratio/variation per district/borough from the entitlement in Table 1 above. 
 Table 2 below shows the best fits below a variation of 0.2. 
 
Table 2 
 

Council Size Average variation per 
district/borough below 

0.2 

Average Electorate Per 
Member 

54 0.177 10,233 

55 0.157 10,047 

61 0.164 9,059 

62 0.146 
 

8,913 

 
 Based on the above the best fit would be a council size of 62 with the next 
 best fit being a size of 55. 
 
18. All three main political parties agreed that the current council size met the 
 needs of the authority and that the main purpose of the review should be to 
 re-a
[...]
this. 
 
 

10



Equal Opportunities and Human Rights Implications 
 
25. The purpose of the review is to ensure that as far as possible each person’s 
 vote carries the same weight. 
 
Recommendations 
 
26. The Committee is recommended:- 
 
 (a) to note the report; 
 
 (b) to agree the submission to the LGBCE in relation to Council size for 

submission to the County Council for approval. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Local Government Boundary Commission for England – Electoral Reviews Technical 
Guidance April 2014 
 
Officers to Contact 
 
Graeme Wardle �0116 305 6002 
Member Support and Departmental Services Manager 
Email: graeme.wardle@leics.gov.uk. 
 
Mo Seedat �0116 305 6037 
Head of Democratic Services 
Email: mo.seedat@leics.gov.uk  
 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix - Statement on the size of the Council 
 
 

11



12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

ELECTORAL REVIEW 

 

STATEMENT ON THE SIZE OF THE COUNCIL 

 

 
Introduction 
 
1. The County Council has decided that a Council size of 55 members is 
 appropriate for Leicestershire County Council to secure the continuation of 
 convenient and effective local government for the area. This decision was taken 
 at the meeting of the full County Council on 25th March 2015. This statement 
 sets out the factors which have been taken into account in arriving at that 
 conclusion. 
 
Background 
 
2. The Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) is the body 
 responsible for conducting electoral reviews. Electoral reviews are undertaken 
 when electoral variances become notable and the LGBCE criteria for initiating a 
 review are as follows:- 
 

• more than 30% of a council’s wards/divisions having an electoral 
imbalance of more than 10% from the average ratio for that authority; 
and/or 

 

• one or more wards/divisions with an electoral imbalance of more than 
30%; and 

 

• the imbalance is unlikely to be corrected by foreseeable changes to the 
electorate within a reasonable period. 

 
3. The County Council and the LGBCE agreed that a review was required as one 
 of the criteria for review had been met, namely that 30% of electoral divisions 
 now had an imbalance of more than10%.  
 
4. In September 2014 the LGBCE formally informed the County Council that a 
 review would be carried out and that it would be included in the LGBCE’s work 
 programme for 2014 -17.  
 
5. The preliminary stage of the review began in third quarter of 2014 with the 
 preliminary stage culminating with this submission on Council size being 
 approved by Full Council on 25th March 2015. 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 

13



 

 
Factors Determining Council Size  
 
6. The LGBCE’s Technical Guidance, issued in April 2014, makes it clear that the 
 question of Council size is the starting point in any electoral review as it 
 determines the average number of electors per councillor to be achieved across 
 all electoral divisions of an authority. Neither the LGBCE nor the County Council 
 can consider the pattern of electoral divisions without knowing the optimum 
 number of electors per councillor which is calculated by dividing the total 
 electorate by the number of councillors to be elected. A decision on Council size 
 will be made by the LGBCE in April 2015. 
 
7. The LGBCE has a number of challenges in deciding on the most appropriate 
 council size for any authority and there is a wide variation in council size across 
 England not only between the different types of authority but also between 
 authorities of the same type. In the LGBCE’s view local government is as 
 diverse as the communities it serves, providing services, leadership and 
 representation tailored to the characteristics and needs of individual areas. The 
 aim of the LGBC, in an electoral review, is to recommend electoral 
 arrangements, which includes council size, which is right for the local authority 
 in question. 
 
8. The technical guidance also makes refer
[...]
ges facing the Council. The most 
 recent example is the work now in hand to develop the role of Scrutiny in the 
 County Council’s Transformation agenda. 
 
27. Scrutiny had been the subject of a number of external reviews undertaken by the 
 Audit Commission, Centre for Public Scrutiny and Local Government Leadership 
 Centre. All were complimentary of the work of scrutiny and scrutiny members 
 have sought to build on good practice identified and address areas of 
 improvement. 
 
28. The value and role of Scrutiny in the Council’s decision making structures is 
 recognised. 
 
29. Participation by members in scrutiny has been good with only limited use of 
 substitutes at scrutiny meetings. The current size of committees (nine members) 
 and Review Panels (up to five members) has worked well and allowed for robust 
 debate and member and officer interaction. Increasing the size of committees 
 risks increased formality at meetings which would not be helpful.  
 
Regulatory Bodies 
 
30. A number of regulatory bodies exist, which are politically balanced, to deal with 
 non-executive functions as follows:- 
 

18



 

• Constitution Committee is responsible for matters such as revising the 
Council’s Constitution, elections, approval of the County Council’s 
statement of accounts and members’ Allowance Scheme; 

 

• Development Control and Regulatory Board which deals with planning 
applications; 

 

• Corporate Governance – this is the County Council’s audit committee and 
also deals with member standards issues; 

 

• Employment Committee – deals with such issues as officer terms and 
conditions, employment legislation and scheme of delegation to heads of 
departments; 

 

• Pension Fund Management Board – deals with issues surrounding the 
Leicestershire Pension Fund; 

 
31. A schedule of meetings is determined and during the calendar year 2014 the 
 number of meetings for the Regulatory Bodies was as follows:- 
 

Body 
 

Number of Meetings 
 

Constit
[...]
les. 
 

KEY TASKS 
 
Representatives 
 

• to be accessible to local people (including people who did not vote for them), to 
advocate their views and to look after their concerns generally; 

 

• to explain to people the responsibility and decisions of the County Council and 
other public services bodies with which the County Council works in partnership; 
to represent the Council to the community and the community to the Council; 

 

• to support and promote citizenship and participation in local democracy 
generally; 

 
Decision Making and Scrutiny 
 

• to attend regularly and take part in meetings of the full County Council, its 
committees and other bodies; 

 

• to develop a good working knowledge of how the County Council operates and 
to apply this knowledge through:- 

 
� contributing to the formation and scrutiny of the Council’s policies, budget 

strategies and service delivery; 
 

� contributing to the scrutiny and/or performance review of the Council’s services 
and those of other local public bodies; 

 
� to participate in the activities of any Party group of which the councillor is a 

member; 

33



 

 
 
 
Individual 
 

• to participate constructively in good governance of the area and to ensure that 
all duties and actions are carried out in accordance with the highest standards 
of conduct;  

 

• to behave in a manner which maintains public confidence in the County Council 
and local democracy generally; 

 

• to identify any skills or gaps in knowledge and request training and support 
where required; 

 

• to explain and account for personal performance as a County Councillor on a 
regular basis, particularly through the publication of an Annual Report on the 
Council’s web site.  

 
 

 

 

34



 
CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE – 10 MARCH 2015 

 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

ESTABLISHMENT OF A LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 

 

Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to enable recommendations to be put to 

the meeting of the County Council on 25 March 2015 relating to the 
proposed establishment of the Local Pension Board. 

 
Background 
 
2. Article 15 of the County Council's Constitution requires that changes to 

the Constitution should only be approved by the full County Council 
after consideration of the proposal by the Chief Executive and the 
Constitution Committee and/or Corporate Governance Committee 
and/or Employment Committee. 

 
3. In June 2013 a discussion paper was issued by the Department for 

Communities and Local Government (DCLG) concerning potential new 
governance arrangements for the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS).  On 29th January 2015, just over two months before the Local 
Pension Board needed to be in place, the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (Amendment) (Governance) Regulations 2015 were laid.  The 
regulations came into force on 20th February 2015, with the 
requirement that a Local Pension Board be established by 1 April 2015. 

 
4. The Local Pension Board will not be a decision-making committee. It 

will instead be expected to assist the administering authority in 
securing compliance with LGPS Regulations, other legislation and the 
requirements of the Pensions Regulator.  There is scope for the Terms 
of Reference for the Local Pension Board to be set at a local level, and 
it is expected that these will evolve over time. The Board will undertake 
a formal review process to assess how well it is performing with a view 
to seeking continuous improvement in the Board’s performance. 
Attached as Appendix A to this report are the Terms of Reference for 
the Local Pension Board. Appendix B is a Statement of Operational 
Principles for the Local Pension Board, which sets out further detail of 
the way in which the Board will operate. 

 
Structure of the Local Pension Board 
 
5. The Pension Fund Management Board at its meeting on 14 November 

2014 agreed that the Local Pension Board would comprise three 

 Agenda Item 735



scheme members (i.e. employee) representatives and three employer 
representatives, the latter all being elected members, two from 
Leicestershire County Council and one from Leicester City Council.  An 
extract from the minutes of the meeting is attached as Appendix C to 
this report. 

 
6. In order to comply with the tight statutory timescales, it has been 

necessary to undertake the majority of the preparatory work before 
seeking formal agreement of the terms of reference.  The three scheme 
member representatives were appointed at the Pension Fund 
Management Board’s Annual General Meeting on 8 January 2015.  
This action was taken with the support of the local Unison 
representatives.  The County Council will be asked to appoint the two 
employer representatives at its meeting on 25 March. 

 
Meetings of the Local Pension Board. 

 
7. It is currently anticipated that meetings of the Local Pension Board will 

be held quarterly, and that these meetings will be held about a month 
after the normal quarterly meetings of the Pension Fund Management 
Board. This is to allow the Local Pension Board to consider anything 
agreed by the Pension Fund Management Board which is relevant to 
the role of the Local Pension Board, in a timely manner. This would 
give a meeting timetable of late June, early October, mid-December 
and late March.  

 
8. It is anticipated that the remit of the Local Pension Board will change 

over time, and expand as the skills of the individuals grow. Some of the 
issues that are expected to be considered are: 

 

• Quarterly Administration Report; 

• Ensuring compliance with Legislation and the requirements of the 
Pensions Regulator; 

• Updates on potential changes to LGPS Regulations; 

• Reports relating to internal audit work; 

• Consideration of policies; 

• Scrutiny of the decision-making of Pension Fund Management 
Board and Investment Subcommittee. 
 

9. The above list is not intended to be definitive and there will no doubt be 
many other matters that are relevant for consideration by the Local 
Pension Board. There will also be items that will be specifically 
highlighted as relating to training for members of the Local Pension 
Board. 

 
Impact of the Local Pension Board on the Pension Fund Management 
Board 
 
10. Consideration has been given as to whether the new committee should 

have any impact on the membership of the Pension Fund Management 
Board. It is likely that relatively few of the matters currently considered 

36



by the Pension Fund Management Board will be referred to the Local 
Pension Board. There is a need to ensure that all stakeholders are, as 
far as practical, represented on the Pension Fund Management Board 
so that they can contribute to discussions concerning the Fund’s 
investments – the performance of the investments of the Pension Fund 
and the risks associated with achieving an acceptable return have a 
meaningful impact onto employer contribution rates. As such it is 
recommended that no change is made to the membership of the 
Pension Fund Management Board. 

 
11. Given that the Regulations refer to the term ‘Local Pension Board,’ it 

seems sensible to incorporate this into the name of the new committee, 
and to call it the Leicestershire Local Pension Board. In order to avoid 
confusion it is suggested that the name of the Pension Fund 
Management Board be changed. The Pension Fund Committee would 
appear appropriate, with the Investment Subcommittee remaining as it 
is in both name and structure. 

 
Consultation 
 
12. A six week period of consultation with stakeholders, including all 

employing bodies within the Leicestershire Local Government Pension 
Scheme and the trade unions, Unison and GMB, regarding the 
proposed governance structure took place between 9th December 2014 
and 21st January 2015.  No significant comments were received from 
employing bodies.  

 
Changes to the Constitution 
 
13. The Local Pension Board is a separate Committee rather than a 

subcommittee of the Pension Fund Management Board.  The only 
changes needed to the Constitution are therefore to insert the terms of 
reference for the Local Pension Board into the County Council’s 
Constitution at Section B of Part 3, Responsibility for Functions; these 
are set out in Appendix A to this report.  The name of the Pension Fund 
Management Board will also be changed to the Pension Fund 
Committee. 

 
Resources Implications 
 
14. The proposals will result in an additional four meetings per annum.  

Servicing these meetings will be undertaken within existing staffing 
resources in the Chief Executive’s and Corporate Resources 
Departments. 

 
Recommendation 
 
15. (a) That the County Council be recommended to approve the terms 

of reference of the Local Pension Board, as set out in Appendix 
A to this report and the renaming of the Pension Fund 
Management Board as the Local Pension Committee; 

37



 
(b) That, subject to (a) above, the County Council be recommended 

to make the necessary appointments; 
 
Background Papers 
 
The Constitution of Leicestershire County Council. 
Reports to the Pension Fund Management Board, on 14 November 2014, 8 
January 2015 and 27 February 2015. 
 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
None. 
 
Officer to Contact 
 
David Morgan 
County Solicitor 
� – 0116 305 6007 
Email – david.morgan@leics.gov.uk 
 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Terms of Reference for the Local Pension Board 
Appendix B – Operational Principles for the Local Pension Board 
Appendix C – Extract from minutes of the Pension Fund Management Board, 
14 November 2014. 
 
Equal Opportunities and Human Rights Implications 
 
None. 
 
 

38



         Appendix A 
 
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE LEICESTERSHIRE LOCAL PENSION 
BOARD 

 
1. The Leicestershire Local Pension Board shall not have the power to 

appoint subcommittees. 
 

2. The Leicestershire Local Pension Board shall have the following 
general role and functi
[...]
the personal interests of the Board members.  Local Pension 
Board members have a responsibility to ensure that they declare any conflicts 
of interest. 
 
The employer representatives on the Board will be bound by their relevant 
Codes of Conduct.  Consideration will be given to the adoption of a Code of 
Conduct for scheme representatives in order to comply with the key principles 
of public life recommended by the Committee on Standards in Public Life. 
 
Publication of Information 
 
The Access to Information Procedure Rules, set out in Part 4B of the County 
Council’s constitution, shall apply to the operation of the Board.  The County 
Council, as administering authority, will also publish appropriate information 
relating to the Leicestershire Local Pension Board on its website. 
 
Advisers to the Board 
 
The Board may be supported in its role and responsibilities through the 
appointment of advisers and shall, subject to any applicable regulation and 
legislation from time to time in force, consult with such advisers to the Board 
and on such terms as it shall see fit to help better perform its duties including:  

• A Governance Adviser  

42



• The Fund’s Actuary;  

• The Fund’s Administrator;  

• The Fund’s Legal Adviser;  

• The Fund’s Investment Manager(s);  

• The Fund’s Investment Adviser(s);  

• The Scheme Manager.  

• Other advisers, so approved by the Scheme Manager.  
 
The Board shall ensure that the performances of the advisers so appointed 
are reviewed on a regular basis.  
 
Remuneration and Allowances 
 
The rules in relation to remuneration and allowances shall be the same as 
those applied to the Pension Fund Management Board. 

43



44

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

PENSION FUND MANAGEMENT BOARD – 14 NOVEMBER 2014 

 

ESTABLISHING A NEW LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

 

MINUTE EXTRACT 

 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
the establishment of a new Local Pension Board as part of a new governance 
structure for the Pension Fund. A copy of the report marked ‘7’ is filed with these 
minutes. 
  
It was noted that the new Local Pension Board would not be a decision making body 
but was expected to assist the administering authority in securing compliance with 
Local Government Pension Scheme and Pension Regulator requirements. Its 
formation would allow for more nominated employees, elected at the Funds Annual 
General Meeting in January 2015, to be involved in the governance of the fund.  
  
With regard to the structure of the Board, Members supported the proposal for the 
Board to comprise of a total of six Members, three elected employee representatives 
and three employer representatives who would be two elected members of 
Leicestershire County Council and one elected member of Leicester City Council. 
  
Members welcomed the intention for additional training to be delivered to 
representatives of both the Pension Fund Management Board and the Local Pension 
Board. It was understood that the DCLG regulations would require the administering 
authority to be satisfied that representatives have relevant experience and capacity 
in order to make informed decisions.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Constitution Committee be asked to consider the comments made by the 
Pension Fund Management Board concerning the new governance arrangements for 
the Local Pension Board and to make appropriate recommendations to the County 
Council at its meeting on 25 March 2015 
 

 APPENDIX C 

45



46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2014.
	6 Electoral Review of Leicestershire County Council.
	Electoral Review of LCC - Appendix

	7 Establishment of a Local Pension Board.
	Establishment of a Local Pension Board- Appendix A
	Establishment of a Local Pension Board- Appendix B
	Establishment of a Local Pension Board- Appendix C.doc




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Tuesday, 10 March 2015.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. N. J. Rushton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC 
 

Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC 
 

 
17. Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2014.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2014 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

18. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

19. Questions asked under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

20. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

21. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
It was noted that all members had personal interests in Item 6 Electoral Review of 
Leicestershire County Council. 
 
 

22. Electoral Review of Leicestershire County Council.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive, the purpose of which was to 
seek the views of the Committee on the proposed submission to the Local Government 
Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) regarding Council size. A copy of the report 
marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Committee was advised that the Electoral Review had come about because more 
than 30% of the Council’s divisions had an electoral imbalance of more than 10%. The 
first stage of the Review had begun which involved deciding Council size. In making this 
decision the following would be taken into account: 



 
 

 

2 

 
(i) The Council’s decision making processes. 
(ii) The scrutiny arrangements and Regulatory committees. 
(iii) The local representational role of members 
(iv) Electorate forecasting for 2021 
 
The Committee were advised the following: 
 
(i) A company called Edge Analytics had been engaged to undertake  electoral 
 forecasting for 2021 and they had presented their findings to  the Working Party. 
 Discussion had taken place with the LGBCE regarding the inclusion of housing 
 developments in Blaby and North West  Leicestershire which had outline planning 
 permission.  As a result of those discussions the figures from Edge Analytics on 
 the projected electorate for Blaby and North West Leicestershire had been 
 revised. A copy of the revised figures was circulated and is filed with these 
 minutes. 
 
(ii) Based on the revised figures, the Council size which would give the best average 
 variation would be 42 followed by either 49 or 55. The Working Party had agreed 
 to a Submission on Council size based around 55 Councillors. The Submission, if 
 agreed, would go before the County Council on 25 March 2015 for approval.  
 
(iii) Officers were working on a proposed County Council scheme for electoral division 
 boundaries which would be presented to the Working  Party on 30 March. In 
 devising a scheme the main issue officers had to take into account was seeking to 
 achieve electoral equality. Electoral divisions could not cross district boundaries 
 however parishes and town councils could be split.  
 
(iv) It was open to political parties to produce their own scheme to be submitted to the 
 LGBCE alongside the County Council scheme. 
 
(v) Two member divisions would be considered where these offered the 
 opportunity for achieving electoral equality. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report on the Electoral Review of Leicestershire be noted. 
 
(b) That the submission to the LGBCE in relation to Council size be submitted to the 
 County Council for approval. 
 

23. Establishment of a Local Pension Board.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive regarding the 
proposed establishment of the Local Pension Board. A copy of the report marked 
‘Agenda Item 7’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The County Solicitor explained that the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (Amendment) (Governance) Regulations 2015 required that a Local Pension 
Board be established by 1 April 2015. The Board required 2 members from the County 
Council and Mr A. M. Kershaw CC and Mr D. Jennings CC had been nominated. 
 
RESOLVED: 



 
 

 

3 

 
That the County Council be recommended to approve:  
 
(a) The terms of reference of the Local Pension Board, as set out in Appendix A to the 
 report, and the approval of Messrs Jennings and Kershaw thereto; 
 
(b)  The renaming of the Pension Fund Management Board as the Local 
 Pension Committee. 
 
  
 
 

3.00  - 3.15 pm CHAIRMAN 
10 March 2015 

 


